assurance-type warranties which are not separate performance obligations in accordance with the
Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 – Revenue, the amount determined shall be
debited to “principal operating costs” or “other operating costs” and credited to “provisions”,
and presented accordingly under “operating costs” in the income statement and “other current
liabilities”, “non-current liabilities due within one year” and “provisions” in the balance sheet
in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 13 – Contingencies.
When the interpretation is initially applied, the enterprise shall retrospectively adjust the changes
in accounts and items presented in the financial statements involving the accounting treatment
of above assurance-type warranties as changes in accounting policies if such assurance-type
warranties were included in “selling expenses”.

228 GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

Section 9 Signi�cant Events

The major impacts arising from the Company’s implementation of such requirements are as
follows (Unit: RMB):

Consolidated Income Statement:

Item

2024
Before

Adjustment
Adjustment

Amount
After

Adjustment

Operating costs 161,198,996,414.89 1,547,757,444.43 162,746,753,859.32
Selling expenses 9,378,100,409.64 -1,547,757,444.43 7,830,342,965.21

Item

2023
Before

 Adjustment
Adjustment

Amount
After

Adjustment

Operating costs 140,773,127,749.65 998,964,804.36 141,772,092,554.01
Selling expenses 8,285,377,067.45 -998,964,804.36 7,286,412,263.09

Income Statement of the Company:

Item

2024
Before

Adjustment
Adjustment

Amount
After

Adjustment

Operating costs 153,912,426,675.28 600,726,520.64 154,513,153,195.92
Selling expenses 3,950,035,092.14 -600,726,520.64 3,349,308,571.50

Item

2023
Before

Adjustment
Adjustment

Amount
After

Adjustment

Operating costs 137,368,991,695.76 397,232,197.27 137,766,223,893.03
Selling expenses 5,130,303,540.51 -397,232,197.27 4,733,071,343.24

Please refer to (III) Significant Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates in the Auditor’s
Report

(II) Explanation of the Company for the reasons for and effects of remedies for major
accounting errors

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

(III) Communication with the former accounting firm

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

(IV) Approval procedures and other explanations

✓ Applicable　  Not applicable

The Resolution on the Changes in Accounting Policies of the Company was considered and
approved at the 17th meeting of the Audit Committee of the Board of the Company on 27 March
2025, and it was also considered and approved at the 34th meeting of the eighth session of the

[…]

(3) Provision for impairment of entrusted wealth management

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 241

Section 9 Signi�cant Events

2. Entrusted loans

(1) General information on entrusted loans

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

Other matters

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

(2) Single entrusted loans

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

Other matters

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

(3) Provision for impairment of entrusted loans

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

3. Other matters

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

(IV) Other material contracts

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

XIV. EXPLANATION ON PROGRESS IN USE OF PROCEEDS

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

XV. OTHER IMPORTANT MATTERS THAT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON THE VALUE
JUDGMENT AND INVESTMENT DECISIONS OF INVESTORS

  Applicable　✓ Not applicable

Section 10 Changes in Shares and Shareholders

242 GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of changes in shares

1. Table of changes in shares

Unit: share(s)

Before this change Increase/decrease for this change (+, -) After this change

Number of
shares

Percentage
(%)

Newly
issued
shares

Bonus
shares

Shares
converted from
capital reserve Others Subtotal

Number of
shares

Percentage
(%)

I. Shares with selling restrictions 11,438,960 0.13 45,557,500 0 0 -12,566,960 32,990,540 44,429,500 0.52
1. State-owned shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2. State-owned legal person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3. Other domestic shares 11,438,960 0.13 45,557,500 0 0 -12,566,960 32,990,540 44,429,500 0.52

Including:  Domestic non-state-owned
 legal person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Domestic natural person shares 11,438,960 0.13 45,557,500 0 0 -12,566,960 32,990,540 44,429,500 0.52

4. Foreign shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Including: Overseas legal person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Overseas natural person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
II. Tradable shares without selling restrictions 8,486,089,637 99.87 16,907,280 0 0 8,737,962 25,645,242 8,511,734,879 99.48

1. Ordinary shares denominated in RMB 6,167,313,637 72.58 16,907,280 0 0 8,737,962 25,645,242 6,192,958,879 72.38
2. Domestic listed foreign shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 2,318,776,000 27.29 0 0 0 0 0 2,318,776,000 27.10
4. Others 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

III. Total number of shares 8,497,528,597 100 62,464,780 0 0 -3,828,998 58,635,782 8,556,164,379 100

2. Explanation for changes in shares

✓ Applicable   Not applicable

I. Repurchase and cancellation of restricted shares and share options under the A Share
incentive scheme

During the Reporting Period, the Company repurchased its restricted A Shares from the
Shanghai Stock Exchange and cancelled them through the Shanghai Branch of China
Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 243

Section 10 Changes in Shares and Shareholders

On 26 September 2023, the Company held the 5th meeting of the eighth session of
the Board, at which the Resolution on the Repurchase and Cancellation of Certain